
***** Special Education**

Nitrate and drinking water at levels about 10 ppm is a health risk for infants less than 6 months of age. High nitrate levels in drinking water can cause blue baby syndrome. Nitrate levels may rise quickly for short periods of time because of rainfall or agricultural activity. If you are caring for an infant you should seek advice from your health care provider.

DEFINITIONS:

Maximum contaminant level (MCL): The highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible.

Maximum contaminants level Goal (MCLG): The level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water below which there is no know or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level (AL): The concentration of contaminant, which if exceed, trigger treatment or other requirements, which a water system must follow.

Milligrams per liter (mg/l): Corresponds to one part of liquid in one million parts of liquid (parts per million-ppm)

Micrograms per liter (ug/l) or Parts Per Billion (ppb): Corresponds to one part of liquid in one billion part of liquid (parts per billion-ppb). Or one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000.00.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in the drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Non-Detect (ND): laboratory analysis indicates that the constituent is not present.

MONITORING OR REPORTING VIOLATIONS:

We routinely test for various contaminants in the water supply to comply with the regulatory requirements, and our reports are submitted to the Delaware Health and Social Services- Division of Public Health as required.

IS OUR WATER SAFE FOR EVERYONE? DO I NEED TO TAKE PRECAUTION?

It should be noted that some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drink water than the general population. Immune-compromised person such as person with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, person who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about the drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791). Please note that testing of the water at this system has shown that this water is suitable for drinking purposes, and contains very low amounts of contaminants and should not pose any health risk.

WHY SAVE WATER AND HOW TO AVOID WASTING IT?

Although our system has an adequate amount of water to meet present and future demands, there are a number of reasons why it is important to conserve water:

- Saving water saves energy and some costs associated with both of these necessities of life;
- Saving water reduces the cost of energy required to pump water and the need to construct costly new wells; pumping systems and water towers;
- Saving water lessens the strain on the water system during a dry spell or drought, helping to avoid sever water restrictions so that essential firefighting needs are met.

You can play a role in conserving water by becoming conscious of the amount of water your household is using, and by looking for ways to use less whenever you can. It is not hard to conserve water. Conservations tips include:

- Automatic dishwasher use 15 gallons for every cycle, regardless of how many dishes are loaded. So get a run for your money and load it to capacity.
- Turn off tap water when brushing teeth.
- Check every faucet in your home for leaks. Just a slow drip can waste 15-20 gallons a day. Fix it and you can save almost 6,000 gallons a year.
- Check your toilets for leaks by putting a few drops of food coloring in your tank watch for a few minutes to see if the color shows up in the bowl. It is not uncommon to lose up to 100 gallons a day from one of these otherwise invisible toilet leaks. Fix it and save more than 30,000 gallons a year.

CLOSING

Thank you for allowing us to continue provide your family with clean, quality water this year. In order to maintain a safe and dependable water supply, we sometimes need to make improvement that will benefit all our customers. We ask that all our customers help us protect our water source, which are the heart of our community, our way of life and our children's future. Please call our office if you have any questions.

TEST RESULTS

Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Nitrate(measured as nitrogen)	2017	6	5.6-5.6	10	10	ppm	N	Runoff from fertilizer use; Leaching from the septic tanks; sewage/erosion of natural deposits
90TH # sites over All								
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG	Action Level(AL)	percentile	# sites over All	Units	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	9/10/2014	1.3	1.3	0.24	0	ppm	N	Erosion from natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	9/10/2014	0	15	5	0	ppb	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposits
Unregulated inorganic Contaminants								
Alkalinity	2/2/2017	7.56	7.56-7.56	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally Occurring
Chloride	2/2/2017	14.8	14.8-14.8	250	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally Occurring
pH	2/2/2017	3.95	3.95-3.95	6.5-8.5	N/A	ph	N	Naturally Occurring
Sodium	2/2/2017	10.5	10.5-10.5	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally Occurring
Sulfate	2/2/2017	4.3	4.3-4.3	250	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally Occurring

Violations Table

Lead and Copper Rule			
The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosivity. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.			
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation
FOLLOW-UP OR ROUTINE TAP M/R (LCR)	10/1/2017	2017	We failed to text our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during period indicated.